

M/S JAI MATA DI ENTERPRISES Vs. M/S SOHAN SINGH ANS  
SONS

26.02.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar Kohli, ld. proxy counsel for the  
appellant through V.C.

Put up the case for order during the course of the day.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
26.02.2026

26.02.2026 at about 3:00 P.M.

Present; None for the parties.

1. Today, the case is fixed for passing order on the application filed by the appellant u/s 5 of the Limitation Act for condoning the delay in filing the appeal.

2. While going through the case file, it has come to the notice of the court that the appellant has challenged the order dated 20.05.2022, passed by Sh. Kartik Taparia, Ld. Civil Judge-02, Central, Delhi.

3. None of the Ld. counsels for the parties has ever apprised to the court that the challenged order has been passed by Ld. Civil Judge-02 of Central District.

4. This court being court of West District, has the jurisdiction to hear and decide appeals against the orders/judgments passed by ld. Civil Judge of West District and not against the orders/judgments passed by ld. Civil Judge of Central District. This court has no jurisdiction to try the present appeal.

Contd. 2

5. In view of the above said facts, the matter is kept on 02.03.2026 for hearing arguments from ld. counsels for the parties on the above said aspects.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
26.02.2026

At this stage, Sh. Santosh Kumar, ld. counsel for the respondent has appeared and has been apprised about the today's proceedings and next date of hearing.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 02.03.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
26.02.2026