

M/S JAI MATA DI ENTERPRISES Vs. M/S SOHAN SINGH ANS
SONS

22.05.2026

Present: Sh. B.M. Rastogi, Ld counsel for the appellant.
Sh. Digvijay Singh and Sh. Santosh Kumar, ld
counsels for respondent no. 1 along with R-1.

Arguments heard on the point of jurisdiction of this court to entertain and decide the present appeal.

The appellant has challenged the order dated 20.05.2022 in the present appeal and the said order has been passed by Sh. Kartik Taparia, Ld. Civil Judge-02, Central District, THC, Delhi.

This court has the jurisdiction to entertain and decide appeals against orders/judgements passed by the courts of West Districts. So, this court has no jurisdiction to try the present appeal. Therefore, the present appeal along with certified copy of challenged order dated 20.05.2022 and other documents filed with the appeal be returned to appellant, on receiving of certified copies of the same, for filing the appeal in the competent court.

The present appeal stands disposed off accordingly.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
22.05.2026